2025;3:1010105 | https://doi.org/10.37349/eff.2025.1010105 Page 4

referred to as ‘wagashie’ and RTE street food containing animal products were sampled from various 
market vendors. Fecal samples were collected from poultry farm environments and pig slaughter facilities 
in the Greater Accra Region of Ghana.

Six hundred and ninety-six (696) food and fecal samples were collected between January 2020 and 
June 2022. Sample size was calculated to estimate the prevalence of Salmonella with 95% confidence and a 
margin of error of ± 5%, using the Cochran formula; n = Z2p(1 − p)/d2, (Z = 1.96, d = 0.05).